
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing and Environmental Health Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 12th July, 2022 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor P Lavelle 
Members: Councillors M Caton, A Dean, G Driscoll, R Freeman (Vice-Chair), 

P Lees, J Lodge, L Pepper, G Smith and M Tayler 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors A Armstrong, S Barker, A Coote, A Khan, M Lemon and 
B Light 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. Please register your 
intention to speak at this meeting by writing to committee@uttlesford.gov.uk. A time 
limit of 3 minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information 
overleaf. 
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting but are encouraged to attend the meeting to 
read out their questions or statement themselves. For further information, please see 
overleaf. Those who would like to watch the meeting live can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here. The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting 
begins. 
 
There is a capacity limit for attendance in person in the Chamber and seats will be 
available on a first come first serve basis, so please do get in touch as soon as 
possible if this is of interest. For further information, please see overleaf.  
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk


 
AGENDA 

PART 1 
 

Open to Public and Press 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
5 - 35 

 To consider the minutes of previous meetings. 
 

 
 
3 Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 

 
36 - 38 

 To note the report on wheelchair access vehicles. 
 

 
 
4 Gambling Principles Policy 2022-2025 

 
39 - 122 

 To consider adopting the updated policy. 
 

 
 
5 Enforcement Update 

 
123 - 125 

 To note the Enforcement Update report. 
 

 
 
6 Review of Driver Training Course Deferral 

 
126 - 127 

 To receive an update on the Green Penny course deferral. 
 

 
 
7 CCTV in Vehicles 

 
128 - 138 

 To consider holding an 8-week public consultation on the draft 
CCTV consultation document in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
vehicles. 
 

 

 
8 Revised Policy Relating to the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Trade 
 

139 - 302 

 To note the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade 
policy. 
 

 

 
9 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Fees 

 
303 - 307 

 To consider the report regarding Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Fees.  
 

 

 
 



MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
In light of the Government lifting covid restrictions and in line with the Council`s risk 
assessment Council, Cabinet and Committee meetings have returned to in-person 
and are held in the Council Chamber. However, due to social distancing precautions 
and capacity considerations, those wishing to listen to or watch meetings will 
continue to be encouraged to access the live broadcast until further notice. 
 
All live broadcasts and meeting papers can be viewed on the Council’s calendar of 
meetings webpage www.uttlesford.gov.uk 
Once the correct meeting is selected from the calendar, the broadcast will be 
available under the media banner.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of Parish and Town Councils are 
permitted to speak or ask questions at this meeting and will be encouraged to do so 
in person. If you wish to make a statement you will need to register with Democratic 
Services by midday two working days before the meeting. There is a 15 minute 
public speaking limit and 3 minute speaking slots will be given on a first come, first 
served basis.  
 
Virtual attendance 
[...]
one: 01799 510 369/410/467/548 

Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

LICENSING PANEL HEARING held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on 
WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker and R Freeman 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

C Gibson (Democratic Services Officer), J Jones (Licensing and 
Compliance Officer) and E Smith (Solicitor) 

 
  

LIC37   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest.  
 
  

LIC38   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that under section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
  

LIC39   DETERMINATION OF A PRIVATE HIRE/HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Officer gave a summary of her report which 
requested that members determined whether the driver should have their private 
hire/hackney carriage driver’s licence suspended or revoked. 
  
A representative of the driver’s employer spoke on behalf of the driver. He said 
that the driver had previously had a clean driving licence for 19 years. He 
explained the circumstances under which the driver had subsequently received 
six penalty points; he had been driving a private own vehicle at the time and not 
that of his employer. He had been passing the mobile phone to a colleague on 
the back seat of his vehicle. 
  
The representative provided a very positive reference for the drive
[...]
HAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY 12 APRIL 2022 at 
11:00am 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors S Barker and M Caton 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also 
present: 

S Bartram (Licensing Support Officer), K James (Licensing and 
Support Officer), A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer), S 
Mahoney (Senior Compliance and Licensing Officer) and E 
Smith (Solicitor) 
 
The driver in relation to agenda item LIC43 
The driver in relation to agenda item LIC44 
Councillor G Driscoll (Observing) 
 

 
 

LIC41   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
  

LIC42  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED that under section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded for the following items of business on the grounds 
that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
LIC43  DETERMINATION OF A PRIVATE HIRE/HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER`S 

LICENSE 
 
The Panel and Officers present introduced themselves to the driver. 

 

The Solicitor clarified that Councillor Driscoll was attending the meeting for 

training purposes and would not participate in the meeting. 

 

The Licensing Support Officer gave a summary of her report which requested 

that Members determine whether the applicant is considered ‘fit and proper’ to 

be granted a Private Hire Driver licence with this Authority 

 

The driver confirmed that she had not intentionally mislead the council and had 

honestly thought that the convictions that occurred forty years ago were spent 

and irrelevant. She apologised to the Committee.  

Page 11



 

 

In response to questions from Members the driver confirmed: 

 

  She has worked throughout her adult life, including forty years as a legal 

secretary. 

  She did some irresponsible things when she was twenty years old
[...]
ine whether or not an applicant is a fit 

and proper person to hold a HC/PHV licence and if we consider that she is not, 

then our duty is clear – we should refuse the application.  

We have heard what the driver has had to say. She is not before us today 

because she has acquired three points on her DVLA licence, she is here 

because she did not tell us and that raises questions as to probity. We find it 

difficult to believe that she did not know that she had points on her driving 

licence though the requirement to submit a paper counterpart for physical 

endorsement is long since repealed, and we also note that she was under 

considerable personal stress at the time. We also note that she has not worked 

for some seven weeks and has incurred personal debts which will not doubt take 

her some time to repay. We have taken this into account. 

If the driver were the holder of a current licence and was before us for a review, 

we would have been minded to deal with her by way of a period of suspension. 

Her failure to disclose the penalty points is a serious matter and could not have 

gone unsanctioned. 

However, it has considerably delayed the issue of a new licence and the cost to 

her of this delay will in the circumstances of this case serve as a sanction: a 

suspension would have been for less than the seven weeks she has been 

prevented from driving and hence earning We note her contrition and are 

Page 16



 

therefore prepared to renew her  licence but would urge her to read the Council’s 

conditions of licence, and do not expect ever to see her before us again. 

                           

The meeting concluded at 12:11pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

LICENCING PANEL HEARING: LICENCING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH COMMITTEE  held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY 18th 
MAY 2022 at 10:00am 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors Freeman and G Smith 
 
Officers in
[...]


passenger if they require any assistance before commencing any journey. In line 

Page 37



with the changes, the Council’s driver training course, provided by Green Penny, 

has been revised to emphasize the message to drivers that it is not relevant what 

type of disability or impairment a passenger has, but only what requirements they 

have because of their disability or impairment. 

6.5. The Act, in full, can be seen as Background Paper A.  

Risk Analysis 

7.1.  

Risk Likelihood Impact Mitigating actions 

Little or no risk or 
impact 

N/A 1 N/A 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

Page 38



Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee 

Title: Gambling Principles Policy 2022-2025   

Report 
Author: 

Russell Way, Licensing and Compliance 
Manager 
 

Date: 
12th July 2022 

 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to enable Members of the Licensing and Environmental 
Health Committee to review and approve the updated Gambling Principles Policy. 
This is a statutory obligation. 
 
Recommendation 
 
 That Members adopt the updated policy. 
 
 
Financial Implications 
 

There are no cost implications to the Council in undertaking this legal duty. There 
is regular minimal income coming into the council regarding gambling fees 
throughout the financial year.  

 
 
Background Papers 

 
1. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 

report and are available for inspection. 
 
Appendix 
 

A – Current Gambling Principles 2018 - 2021 
B - Proposed Gambling Principles 2022-2025 
C – 1 persons Consultation response 
 

 
Impact  
 

 
Communication/Consultation 

A 28-day consultation took place. The 
following process was adopted 

- Sent to Cllrs and Parish Cllrs 
- Advert placed in District wide 

newspaper 
- Emails and 
[...]

Report 
Author: 

Jamie Livermore, Senior Licensing & 
Compliance Officer, 01799 510326 

 

 
Summary 
 
1.1. This Enforcement Update report is to inform the Committee of the enforcement 
activities carried out by Licensing Officers during the period of 12 February 2022 to 
30 June 2022. 

Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

Financial Implications 
 

3.1. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Background Papers 

 
4.1. None 

 
Impact  
 
5.1.        

Communication/Consultation None 

Community Safety None 

Equalities None 

Health and Safety None 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

None 

Sustainability None 

Ward-specific impacts None 

Workforce/Workplace None 
 
Situation 

Page 123

Agenda Item 5



 

6.1. During the latest period, the benefits of the new enforcement officer have been 
evidenced as proactive compliance and enforcement work has significantly 
increased, though still factoring in the limitations from the past couple of years. 
Through persistent efforts, the team are establishing relationships with the Local 
Education Authorities who issue contracts to Private Hire Operators licenced to 
Uttlesford in order to obtain the list of schools that our drivers and vehicles work at. 
At the time of writing, compliance checks have been carried out at 23 different schools 
across various county areas as well as Essex. During those checks, a total of 54 
drivers and vehicles have been seen. A few advisories for minor issues were given 
for vehicles and one immediate suspension due a faulty side door.  

6.2. Aside from school contracts, the team are frequenting Stansted Airport more 
regularly and are in the process of setting up large joint working operations with Essex 
Police and neighbouring Licensing Authorities, so that drivers and vehicles can be 
checked for compliance and any potential offences such as ‘taxi touting’ can be 
identified and dealt with appropri
[...]
e as a result of Medical and/or DBS certificates not being 
received from the driver by the required date, or for identified medical 
conditions.  

- 1 suspension was due to a driver who had failed to provide evidence of having 
taken a driving proficiency test in line with the Council’s suitability policy for 
drivers with an accumulation of 9 or more points on their DVLA licence. 

- The 1 remaining suspension was imposed by the Licensing Sub-Committee 
in March. 

6.7. In respect of licensed hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, there have 
been 45 licence suspensions.  

- 25 vehicles were suspended following the failure of their compliance tests. 15 
vehicles were suspended as they had not taken a compliance test by the 
required deadline, and 3 suspensions were issued following accidents and 
associated damage, all of which have now been repaired. 

6.8. A total of 35 complaints have been received during this period. These are 
broken down as follows; 

- 21 complaints relating to drivers. The complaints mostly relate to either driving 
standards or driver behavior, with most being dealt with at Officer level. 

- 9 complaints relating to vehicles. These mostly consist of parking matters. 

- 5 complaints relating to premises, referenced at 6.3.

Page 125



Committee: Licensing & Environmental Health 

Title: Review of Driver Training Course Deferral 

Date: 
12 July 2022 

Report 
Author: 

Jamie Livermore, Senior Licensing & 
Compliance Officer, 01799 510326 

 

 
Summary 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to brief Members on the outcome of the 6 month 

deferral made to specified Private Hire & Hackney Carriage driver licence renewals 

from the undertaking of the driver training course and assessment. 

Recommendations 
 
2.1. It is recommended that Members note the contents of this report. 

Financial Implications 
 

3.1. None 

Background Papers 
 

4.1. None 
 

Impact  
 
5.1.        

Communication/Consultation None  

Community Safety No
[...]
ort 
Author: 

Steve Mahoney, Senior Licensing Compliance 
Officer  
smahoney@uttlesford.gov.uk  
 

Date: 
12 July 2022 

 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To implement the recommendation in the Department for Transport 
Statutory Standards that Local Authorities should consult on whether 
CCTV would have a proportionate positive impact on public safety in their 
district. 

 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Licensing and Environmental Health Committee is asked to RESOLVE to 

Approve an 8-week public consultation on the Draft CCTV consultation 
document in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles as detailed in 
Appendix 1. 
 
 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 

3.1 In July 2020, the Secretary of State for Transport issued a new set of 
‘Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ to Licensing Authorities 
aimed at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults. 
 

3.2 The standards set out a range of measures to protect passengers and the 
Department for Transport required that each Licensing Authority reviewed 
their policies with a plan to implement the standards. 

 
3.3 A review is now being undertaken and this report considers the 

recommendation in the Statutory Standards about CCTV in Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. 

 
3.4 One of the recommendations, is that “All licensing authorities should 

consult to identify if there are local circumstances which indicate that the 
installation of CCTV in vehicles would have either a positive or an adverse 
net effect on the safety of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle 
users, including children or vulnerable adults, and taking into account 
potential privacy issues.” 

 

Page 128

Agenda Item 7



3.5 The Department for Transport’s view is that CCTV can provide an 
additional deterrent factor to reducing potential risks to public safety and 
has an investigative value if there is an incident. Its view is that “The use of 
CCTV can provide a safer environment for the benefit of taxi/priva
[...]
/No 

b. If yes, please explain 

 

   Local circumstances to support mandatory CCTV 

19. Overall, do you think that there are local circumstances that would make it 

proportionate to make it a mandatory requirement for all licensed vehicle 

operators to install CCTV 

a. Yes/No 

b. Please explain the reason for your answer 

 

   Mandatory video only or video and audio 

20. If yes to question xx do you think that mandatory CCTV should be video 

recording only or video and audio 

a. Video/video and audio 

b. Please explain the reason for your answer 

 

   Extra Questions for licence holders 

21. Do you have an Essex County Council contract? 

a. Yes/No 

 

22. Do you have a CCTV system installed in your current licensed vehicle? 

a. Yes/No 

b. If yes, 

i. Please specify if it is video OR video and audio recording? 

ii. Are you registered with the ICO (Information   

    Commissioners Office)? Yes/No 

iii. Do you display signage in your vehicle making it clear to 

    passengers that CCTV is in operation? Yes/No 

iv. Have passengers ever made positive comments about 

    CCTV in operation? Yes/No. If yes, please explain. 

v. Have any passengers ever objected to CCTV being in 

    operation? Yes/No. If yes, please explain. 

Page 137



vi. Are you satisfied that the data that you capture on your 

    CCTV is kept secure? Yes/No. Please explain. 

 

   Other Comments 

 Do you have any other comments to make?

Page 138



Committee: Licensing and Environmental Health 
Committee 

Title: Revised Policy relating to the Hackney 
carriage and Private Hire Trades 

Report 
Author: 

Russell Way, Licensing and Compliance 
Manager 
 

Date: 
12 July 2022 

 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Members of the Licensing and 
Environmental Health Committee to approve the latest version of the Taxi 
and Private Hire Policy following the latest committee decision in March  

 
Recommendations  
 

2. It is recommended that Members accept
[...]
mbers of the Licensing Team’s proposal to 
review the method for calculating Taxi and PHV fees. They are asked to note the 
report.  
 
Financial Implications 
 

The Taxi and PHV licensing service is a statutory obligation  under the provisions 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and the legislation 
requires that  the cost of a licence must be related to the cost of the provision of 
the  licensing service. It is not permissible for the service to be run at a profit. 

 
 
Background Papers 

 
Annex A – screen shot of Diamond Time recording System 
 
 

 
Impact  
 

 
Communication/Consultation 

Not currently carried out. But there will be a 
need to once we have identified a legal 
pathway 

Community Safety The main priority for the local authority 
concerning taxi and PHV is community 
safety  

Equalities N/A 

Health and Safety N/A 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

This is a proportionate document to ensure 
licensing authorities including Uttlesford 
carry out their legal duties.  

Sustainability N/A 

Page 303

Agenda Item 9



Ward-specific impacts N/A 

Workforce/Workplace N/A 
 
Situation 
 

1 Under the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 the cost of a licence must be related to the cost of the provision of the 
licensing service It is therefore appropriate for a local authority to recover their 
administrative and other associated costs. 

2 The fees for Hackney Carriage, Private Hire Driver and Vehicle, and Operator 
Licences are reviewed by the Council on an annual basis to determine 
whether the income received from the previous year has been in line with the 
cost of delivering the service.  

3 There are several best methods that licensing authorities use to calculate taxi 
and PHV fees. These evolve around two methods  

- The analysis of time taken and/or cost of each element or  

- The average cost of completing the licensing function 

4 The fee structures at Uttlesford have
[...]
s of Previous Meetings
	Draft Minutes (April)
	Draft Minutes (May)

	3 Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022
	Recommendations

	4 Gambling Principles Policy 2022-2025
	Summary
	Appendix A - gambling statement 2018 - 2021
	Gambling Principles Appendix B
	Appendix C - Gambling

	5 Enforcement Update
	Summary
	Recommendations

	6 Review of Driver Training Course Deferral
	Summary
	Recommendations

	7 CCTV in Vehicles
	8 Revised Policy Relating to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade
	Annex B - V4
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Licensing of Drivers
	3.	Licensing of Operators
	4.	Licensing of Vehicles
	5.	Exemption from the requirement to exhibit a private hire plate
	6.	Conditions
	7.	Enforcement
	8.0	Accountability
	Introduction
	Any other reasonable cause
	Appeals
	Delegated Powers
	Procedure - Decisions under delegated powers
	Procedure - Decisions by the Licensing Committee
	Principles to be applied in decision making
	APPENDIX G
	Policy for Uttlesford District Council in respect of requests for information, disclosure of information, and use of information as a result of an entry on NR3
	Overarching principles
	II.	Making a request for further information regarding an entry on NR312
	III.	Responding to a request made for further information regarding an entry on NR314
	IV.	Using any information obtained as a result of a request to another authority
	Declaration by requesting authority:
	Signed:
	Declaration by providing authority
	Signed:
	Emission Standards
	Licence Renewal:
	When will the different criteria be applied?
	Low emission and electric vehicles


	Suitability Policy Appendix I
	April 2018

	Chapter 1: Introduction
	Chapter 2: Guidance on Determination
	Drivers
	Crimes resulting in death
	Exploitation
	Offences involving violence
	Possession of a weapon
	Sex and indecency offences
	Dishonesty
	Drugs
	Discrimination
	Motoring convictions
	Other motoring offences
	Hackney carriage and private hire offences
	Vehicle use offences
	Private 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMITTEE held at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor P Lavelle (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll, P Lees, L Pepper, G Smith and M Tayler 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
Remote 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Public 
speaker: 

A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer), E Smith (Solicitor) and 
R Way (Licensing and Compliance Manager) 
 
T Cobden (Environmental Health Manager - Commercial), J 
Livermore (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer), S 
Mahoney (Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer) and M 
Watts (Environmental Health Manager – Protection) 
 
Mr A Mahoney 

 
  

LIC11    PUBLIC SPEAKER  
 
Mr Mahoney addressed the Committee. A summary of his statement has been 
appended to these minutes. 
  
 
  

LIC12    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Freeman and Lodge. 
  
Councillor Pepper declared a personal interest as she knew Mr Mahoney as a 
friend 
 
  

LIC13    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 23 March 2022, 12 April 2022 and 18 May 
2022 were approved as correct records. 
  
 
  

LIC14    TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (DISABLED PERSONS) ACT 2022  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report on Taxis and 
Private Hire Vehicles (Disabled Persons) Act 2022 which took effect from the 28 
June 2022. 
  
He noted that there was a mechanism for drivers to request a medical exemption 
from some or all of the duties when supported by clear written evidence from a 
General Practitioner. This mechanism had not been included in the report. 



 

 
 

  
He recommended that Members noted the report. 
  
Councillor Driscoll said that there could be a financial implication to the Council 
as someone would have to be paid to maintain the list. 
  
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer said that the information was 
already recorded within their database, and that uploading the information to the 
website was a very quick job which would not have a financial implication to the 
Council. 
  
The Chair drew two points arising from this legislation to Members’ attention 
which he said would have a very significant impact:  

• The Council licensed a lot of school transport vehicles, many of which had 
wheelchair access, but which were not routinely available for hire within 
the district. The list would contain a lot of wheelchair access vehicles not 
available for hire within the district.  

• All Private Hire Vehicles and Hackney Carriages now have to comply with 
legislation for disabled people, including whose disability might not be 
apparent at the point of hiring. He said that he was fairly certain that this 
would come back to the Committee to consider the consequences of the 
changes of this legislation.  

  
Councillor Smith asked whether the anomaly regarding apparent wheelchair 
access vehicles and actual available wheelchair access vehicles could be 
identified on the website so that residents could understand the disparity.  
The Chair said that this would not be possible due to a driver`s right to roam. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Tayler, the SeniorLicensing and 
Compliance Officer said that the legislation specifically uses the term ‘disabled 
person’, which is defined under the Equality Act  to incorporates a broad range of 
physical and mental impairments. 
  
Councillor Driscoll said that he was concerned about the Council`s duty of care 
as licensees of the vehicles and the drivers. He questioned whether sufficient 
training was undertaken with regard to wheelchairs and whether wheelchair 
loading should be included in the training when it came up for review. 
  
The Solicitor said that licences would be refused where a driver or operator were 
found to not be fit and proper. She said that wheelchair accessible vehicles were 
checked and assessed by a specialised garage. 
  
The Chair said that wheelchair loading training could be reviewed within the 
Green Penny course. He said that it would be difficult to pin a duty of care issue 
on the Council for an operator error unless it arose from inaccurate information 
or inappropriate control provided by the Council. 
  
The Solicitor said that in that scenario the driver or operator would have to carry 
insurance and would be the primary defendant. 
  



 

 
 

The Licensing and Compliance Manager said that a lot of home school 
transporters were required to undertake additional training with the Local 
Education Authority, and additional requirements were incorporatein their 
contracts. 
  
  
The report was noted. 
  
 
  

LIC15    CLEAN AIR INITIATIVE  
 
The Chair invited the Environmental Health Manager - Protection to make a 
presentation on the Clean Air Initiative. 
  
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection presented a summary of the 
presentation that he gave at the Energy and Climate Change Working Group. 
  
He said they had received a grant of £517k from DEFRA as part of the Clean Air 
pilot scheme to address the Air Quality Action Plan and resolve the historical air 
quality issues in Saffron Walden. 
He said that air quality in Saffron Walden continued to improve. 
  
The Chair asked when the scheme could be implemented in Stansted and 
Dunmow. 
  
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection said that the pilot scheme 
needed to be analysed and understood, but where successful parallels could be 
made elsewhere. 
  
Councillor Tayler said that the proposals sound good but raised the difficulties of 
cycling in several towns and villages. He asked whether the 20mph speed limits 
would be extended in Saffron Walden to make it more user friendly for cyclists in 
Saffron Walden. 
  
The Environmental Health Manager – Protection said that the traffic modelling 
within the scheme would identify safe cycling routes and reroute traffic. 
  
He said that two Climate Change Project Officer posts were currently advertised 
and that a third support post would also be added. 
  
He said that further information would be shared with Members at the next 
Licensing and Environmental Health meeting. 
  
 
  

LIC16    GAMBLING PRINCIPLES POLICY 2022-2025  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report regarding the 
Gambling Principles Policy 2022 – 2025. 
  



 

 
 

He recommended that Members adopt the updated policy. 
  
The Leader of the Council said that the policy was a huge improvement and read 
very well. 
  
Councillor Smith proposed adoption of the updated Gambling Principles Policy 
2022 – 2025. This was seconded by Councillor Driscoll and the adoption was 
approved unanimously. 
  

RESOLVED: The updated Gambling Principles Policy 2022 – 2025 was 
adopted. 
  

  
 
  

LIC17    ENFORCEMENT UPDATE  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented the Enforcement 
Update report which informed the Committee of the enforcement activities 
carried out by Licensing Officers during the period of 12 February 2022 to 30 
June 2022. 
  
He said that there were eight Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver license 
revocations not nine as stated in the report. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
 
  

LIC18    REVIEW OF DRIVER TRAINING COURSE DEFERRAL  
 
The Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer presented the review of the Driver 
Training Course Deferral made to specified Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
driver licence renewals from the undertaking of the driver training course and 
assessment. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
 
  

LIC19    CCTV IN VEHICLES  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the CCTV in vehicles report 
which sought to implement the recommendation in the Department for Transport 
Statutory Standards that Local Authorities should consult on whether CCTV 
would have a proportionate positive impact on public safety in their district. 
  
He asked Members to consider an 8-week public consultation on the draft CCTV 
consultation document in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles. 
  



 

 
 

The Chair said that this would be a wide consultation to ascertain the risks and 
benefits. 
  
Councillor Lees proposed adoption of the recommendation. This was seconded 
by Councillor Tayler and the adoption was approved unanimously. 
  

RESOLVED: To implement an 8-week public consultation on the Draft 
CCTV consultation document in Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles. 

  
  
 
  

LIC20    REVISED POLICY RELATING TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE 
HIRE TRADE  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report regarding the 
revised policy relating to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade. 
  
He said that there was one amendment to the live policy which moved from 
version three to version four. The minor change was regarding manual 
Disclosure and Barring Service, which allowed the Council to conduct checks 
every six months at no cost to drivers. 
  
He recommended that Members approve the latest version of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Policy following the latest committee decision in 
March. 
  
Councillor Pepper proposed adoption of the recommendation. This was 
seconded by Councillor Driscoll and the adoption was approved unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED: To approve the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  Policy 
 
  

LIC21    TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE FEES  
 
The Licensing and Compliance Manager presented the report which advised 
Members of the Licensing Team’s proposal to review the method for calculating 
Taxi and PHV fees. He asked Members to note the report. 
  
He said that the new software, which had been operational since April 2022, 
provided a more accurate method of calculating fees. 
  
The Chair said that Officers were considering upgrading the way information was 
collected about the costs related to licensing. Any change would have to be 
agreed by Members and go through the budget. The method being considered 
was used quite broadly and appeared to improve accuracy of the fee setting 
process. 
  



 

 
 

Councillor Driscoll said that there had been no financial implications to any of the 
other items discussed this evening. He asked why officer time had been included 
on this item. 
  
The Chair said that the activity of the Licensing Authority was neutral to the 
residents of the district and was reimbursed by licensers at no profit or loss to 
the Council.  He said that item was different and was not about increasing cost, 
but accurately measuring and evaluating costs that should be included in the 
licensing fees. 
  
He said that the current process for the calculation of the cost was robust but 
dated and included the use of officer time for some activities.  
The proposed system allowed the data to be correctly allocated. 
  
Councillor Driscoll asked whether the cost of the Officer`s time who updates the 
website would be included. 
  
The Chair said that first the review would be conducted, then the 
recommendation would be consulted on. 
  
Councillor Smith said that the software would identify what Officer time was 
spent on. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Tayler the Licensing and Compliance 
Manager confirmed that Officers were content with the process and did not feel 
under undue time pressures. 
  
The Chair commended Officers for their exemplary work undertaken at a difficult 
time. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  
The meeting concluded at 20:12. 
  
  
 
  


